
Approved Meeting Minutes and Reports April, 20, 2024

Oregon State Hockey Association
Quarterly Board Meeting Agenda

April 20, 2024, 9:00 am
Bend OR and Teleconference

Called to order at 9:00 am

Role Call: (*denotes voting member)
Chris Meyer* - Interim President/Present
Chris Meyer* - Vice President/Present
Joy Pendowski* - Treasurer/Present
Sarah Chambers* -Secretary/Present
Sean Taylor* - OIE/Present
Justin Mitchell - PEHA/ Present @ 9:39 am
Kevin Chambers* -RVHL/Present
Jeremiah Paldino* - RVHA/Present
Andy Potter* - WSC/Present
Aaron Olson - Comp Committee/Present
Carolyn Gonocoe* - Present
Carrie Stewart* - LAHA Present
Lynndsi Ray* - KIS Present
Gerard Collins* - KIS Present
Christy Picard Dimmig - Present
Jason Vaillancourt - Safe Sport/Present
Muna Mackey* - Bend Ice/Present

Welcome and Call to Order: Chris Meyer, President
Roll Call and Introductions: Sarah Chambers, Secretary
Guests: Didrik Johnck

Approval of Minutes: President/Secretary

Motion to approve the minutes as amended made by Chris, seconded by Christy. All
in favor, none opposed, none abstained.

Reports: Officers:

● President: Chris Meyer
○ See attached report.
○ Lester resigned, and Chris Meyer stepped in as interim President on March

1, 2024.
○ Freeland Grants have been distributed.
○ Winter Meeting: Discussion around USA Hockey IT replacement solutions

and rule changes. A group wanted an early signing period in February for
Tier I, which was not approved. Discussed residency and player age for
billeting.

○ Travel permits were approved.
○ Chris will support the onboarding of the new President and Secretary
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and work on filling vacant positions.
● Vice President: Chris Meyer

○ Included in the report above.
● Treasurer: Joy Pendowski

○ We are always off by $50.00 due to items that cannot be reconciled.
Working on clerical problem-solving.

○ Budget vs. actuals: We are currently in a deficit due to increased
costs/expenses versus income for events. There were additional fees
from previous fiscal year expenses that were outstanding, now added to
QuickBooks. There were also increased travel expenses due to more
participants and higher costs.

● Secretary: Sarah Chambers
○ Please complete the Annual Conflict of Interest Form.

● RIC Report: Toby Wolfe
○ We had 10 officials attend Districts. ____ IIHF world event. Blake Williams is

in the internship program. We are making good progress.
○ Working on grassroots growth, with an increase in the number of officials.

Youth penalties were down, but adult penalties have increased.
○ Working on signage for all rinks regarding officials/abuse of officials.
○ Registration: There will be changes from last year. Considering if/how

seminars will be offered based on current IT issues and module design.
○ Toby will hold virtual sessions in-state to support training for OHOA.

Possible on-ice sessions may be held by OHOA.
○ Andy requested a post to celebrate local officials and their successes.
○ We do not yet have guidance on neck protection for the 24/25 season.
○ OHOA will seat their BOD on April 30, 2024.

Reports: Standing Committees:

● Audit - Vacant
○ Nothing to report. This position needs to be filled.

● Discipline - Chris Meyer
○ We have had 4 adult match penalties and approximately 36 game

misconducts.
○ Chris has streamlined the reporting, tracking, and documentation process,

reducing process time to approximately 7-10 days.
○ Working with Toby to address verbal threats to volunteers.
○ If you are interested in participating on the committee, please reach out

to Chris.
● Membership - Sarah Chambers

○ Motion to approve the renewal applications for Rose City, Jr. Winterhawks,
OIE/Pacific Edge, LAHA, REHL, Bend, RVHA, and KIS made by Sarah,
seconded by Chris Meyer. All in favor, none opposed, no abstentions.

○ Motion to approve Pendleton Ice as a new probationary member for the
24/25 season made by Sarah, seconded by Carrie. All in favor, none
opposed, no abstentions.

● Nominating - Carrie Stewart
○ Thank you to Amy Cecchini andWendy. Two official nominations and
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one incomplete nomination were received. No vote was required for
24/25.

Reports: Appointed Committees:

● SafeSport: Jason Vaillancourt
○ The goal this year was to reduce the number of peer-to-peer SafeSport

incidents. This was accomplished.
○ We had one report that was reported to USA Hockey. It is on hold.
○ You will get a reminder one month prior to the expiration of your

SafeSport certification. All coaches must complete SafeSport and
Background checks prior to any team activities.

○ New trainings are available: See the report for additional information.
○ Toby will work on communication for youth and adult officials when

sharing a locker room.
○ Jason is on the National Background Screening Committee.
○ Attending the Annual Conference in June.
○ If you have coaches at tryouts, they must have SafeSport and

Background checks.
● American Developmental Model: Vacant
● Coach in Chief / Coaching Education Program: Andy Potter

○ Please continue to work with coaches to ensure they complete all
required components prior to December 31st.

○ Looking to add CEP 1-4 on-ice training for local associations to address
individual needs. This may include officiating and goalie training
opportunities.

○ Level 4/5: If you are a Level 4 or 5 prior to 2019, you are grandfathered in. If
you are on a National Bound roster, you will lose this. If you are a Level 4,
you have 3 years to complete hours; Level 5 has 4 years.

○ Player development numbers were down. It was great to have Jordan
James back. Looking at options to expand and grow the camp for 24/25.

○ 17 players went to the High School showcase. The players demonstrated
great character. Five contacts from junior programs have been received.

● Highlight: Tulsa Oiler 10:23 review. Talked about players/plays versus the score.
○ Thank you to Aaron Olson and Austen Potter. Looking forward to 2025.

● Competition Committee: Aaron Olson
○ Slow year. Looking forward to 24/25 with a focus on growth, ADM, and

Player Development.
● Disabled Hockey: Jennifer Southall

○ Did not attend.
● Girls Hockey Development: Joy Pendowski

○ We applied for a Bobby Freeland Grant but did not get funded.
○ Looking at a multi-year effort for associations to implement.
○ We have 4 girls heading to District Camps. This year, the District has asked

the State Girls Rep to attend the Multi-District camp instead of the
district-level camp.

○ We need to look at tripling our numbers outlined in the report, building a
pipeline to sustain a consistent girls' team.
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○ There is potential for a 14/16U TII 24/25 girls team. A tryout in June for both
age divisions will determine feasibility. This will be addressed during a
Special Meeting at the conclusion of the April 20, 2024, Annual Meeting.

○ Joy, Carrie, and Sarah attended the USA Hockey Women’s Leadership
conference. The group will complete a presentation to share at the July
Meeting.

○ Request to continue analyzing our numbers to understand better how
many girls are playing. To support this, please separate male and female
players in your quarterly reports.

○ Please submit a list to Joy of all female players, including birth year, by
April 30, 2024.

● Website: Joy Pendowski
○ The new website has been launched.
○ Request for content.
○ Jason Vaillancourt will take over social media for 24/25.

● Growth Coordinator: Joy Pendowski
○ There was a national call in March, which was informational.
○ We need to ensure every association has a growth coordinator.
○ USA Hockey has assigned regional Growth Coordinators. They will visit

associations during the 24/25 season.
○ Participants can try hockey for free with up to 4 on-ice opportunities.
○ Block Grants: Each affiliate receives a percentage back. We need to

provide reports and documentation, including receipts. This year's
report and requests are due 6/30/2024. Joy will follow up with
individuals from whom she needs information.

● Team Oregon Coordinator: Joy Pendowski
○ We have a 12U spring team. Based on sign-ups, it was decided to hold

tryouts for a youth team. They will attend a tournament in BC the
weekend of April 26, 2024.

○ The Committee will continue to look at better ways to communicate
with association members, individual families, and teams.

● Goaltending Development: Christy Picard Demmig
○ Focus on Coaching Education with the goal of getting all Oregon

Association coaches certified at the Bronze level. The Bronze level is online
and provides important foundational skills.

○ Goalie State Initiatives: Adding additional opportunities for clinics: Fall in
Medford, October in Bend.

○ Christy can help support individual associations with goalie development.
○ High-Performance District Camp first week of August (2010 goalies). An

invite will be sent to participants.
○ If you are looking for quick-change gear, get your orders in NOW.

● Player Development: Vacant
○ We have Boys/Girls District Camp in May, Western Regional Camp, and

Multi-District Camp in June.
● State Tournaments/Jamborees: Sarah Chambers

○ Thank you to all the host sites and volunteers.
○ Please review the attached document for the proposed 24/25 dates.

● Equity Diversity and Inclusion: Vacant
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○ Nothing to report.
● Reports: District: Chris Meyer

○ Looking at the evaluation process for Bobby Freeland Grants.
● Old Business:

○ None
● New Business:

○ Modification to the 12U Jamboree.
○ Usage of non-OSHA email accounts and file storage/sharing services.
○ Expense reimbursement policies, per diem, travel procedures, etc.
○ Discussion about block grant activities, reporting, etc.

Calendar:

Association News and Reports: See attached reports.
● Bend Ice
● Klamath Ice Sports

○ Looking at continuing to grow coaches and officials. Exploring ways to
support players who are not at the Rec B level by adding in
opportunities.

● Lane Amateur Hockey Association
○ Thank you to everyone who supported us while we solved ice issues.

● Rogue Valley Hockey Association
○ Rolled out learn-to-play sessions, currently in the 4th session with an

average of 27 players per session.
● Rose City Hockey Club

○ 48 girls rostered across all ages for the Richmond Tournament. Running
a spring ice program. Camp with Lyndsy Fry this summer.

● Winterhawks Junior Hockey
○ Working closely with the Winterhawks to expand the free Tom’s Tikes

program. 14U and 16U TII both finished 3rd in their division.
● Rink Exchange Hockey League

○ Excited for the new ice.

● Sherwood Ice Arena

○ Roy McMillan passed away. His loss has been felt across the Association.

○ Most successful adult league this season.

Election Results:
President: Andy Potter
Secretary: Sarah Chambers

Next Meeting:
Special Session: 4/20/2024 @ the conclusion of the Annual Meeting
Next Quarterly Meeting late May. Exact meeting TBD.
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Meeting Adjourned @ 12:16 pm: Motion to adjourn made by Chris, second by Joy and
Carrie. All in favor, none opposed, no abstentions.





Oregon State Hockey Association
Balance Sheet Summary

As of April 18, 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, April 18, 2024 08:37 PM GMT-07:00   1/1

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts 121,717.15

Accounts Receivable -235.00

Other Current Assets 0.00

Total Current Assets $121,482.15

Fixed Assets 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS $121,482.15

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 120.00

Other Current Liabilities 0.00

Total Current Liabilities $120.00

Total Liabilities $120.00

Equity 121,362.15

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $121,482.15



Oregon State Hockey Association
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget 2023-24 - FY24 P&L

September 2023 - August 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, April 18, 2024 08:36 PM GMT-07:00   1/3

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

Apparel/Swag Item Sales 312.00 1,000.00 -688.00 31.20 %

Block Grant Funds 7,169.25 10,200.00 -3,030.75 70.29 %

Interest Income 34.61 85.00 -50.39 40.72 %

OSHA Player Development Camp Fees 13,291.50 17,750.00 -4,458.50 74.88 %

Registration Fees

Adult/Coach Registrations 8,960.00 20,000.00 -11,040.00 44.80 %

Player Registration Fees 7,845.00 20,000.00 -12,155.00 39.23 %

Total Registration Fees 16,805.00 40,000.00 -23,195.00 42.01 %

Team Oregon

Registration Fees 6,680.74 12,750.00 -6,069.26 52.40 %

Tryout Registrations 5,022.92 4,400.00 622.92 114.16 %

Uniforms 2,250.00 -2,250.00

Total Team Oregon 11,703.66 19,400.00 -7,696.34 60.33 %

Tournament Fees

Jamboree Entry Fee 17,280.80 20,000.00 -2,719.20 86.40 %

State Championship Entry Fee 11,067.30 10,000.00 1,067.30 110.67 %

Tournament Application Fee 150.00 400.00 -250.00 37.50 %

Total Tournament Fees 28,498.10 30,400.00 -1,901.90 93.74 %

Total Income $77,814.12 $118,835.00 $ -41,020.88 65.48 %

Cost of Goods Sold

Apparel/Swag Item COGS 750.00 -750.00

Total Cost of Goods Sold $0.00 $750.00 $ -750.00 0.00%

GROSS PROFIT $77,814.12 $118,085.00 $ -40,270.88 65.90 %

Expenses

Background Check Fees 250.00 -250.00

Bank Charges 25.00 -25.00

Coach in Chief 3,500.00 -3,500.00

Computer & Internet

Conference Call Account 227.89 350.00 -122.11 65.11 %

LiveBarn 258.66 300.00 -41.34 86.22 %

Quickbooks 720.00 1,080.00 -360.00 66.67 %

Web Hosting & Fees 320.00 350.00 -30.00 91.43 %

Total Computer & Internet 1,526.55 2,080.00 -553.45 73.39 %

Donations 500.00 -500.00

Licenses and Permits

Annual Report Filing Fee 150.00 -150.00

Total Licenses and Permits 150.00 -150.00

Meeting Expenses

Food & Beverages 1,250.00 -1,250.00

Room Rental 1,500.00 -1,500.00

Total Meeting Expenses 2,750.00 -2,750.00



Oregon State Hockey Association
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget 2023-24 - FY24 P&L

September 2023 - August 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, April 18, 2024 08:36 PM GMT-07:00   2/3

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Office Expense

PO Box Rental 182.00 180.00 2.00 101.11 %

Postage/Shipping 54.35 250.00 -195.65 21.74 %

Supplies 227.16 200.00 27.16 113.58 %

Total Office Expense 463.51 630.00 -166.49 73.57 %

OSHA Grant Match 7,199.61 7,000.00 199.61 102.85 %

OSHA Player Dev Camp

Food Other 1,394.47 2,000.00 -605.53 69.72 %

Food Players 390.90 500.00 -109.10 78.18 %

Hotel Expense 1,549.13 4,000.00 -2,450.87 38.73 %

Ice Costs 5,850.00 6,500.00 -650.00 90.00 %

Jerseys/Shirts 4,992.50 1,500.00 3,492.50 332.83 %

Miscellaneous 2,171.69 1,000.00 1,171.69 217.17 %

Referees 580.00 1,000.00 -420.00 58.00 %

Select Camp Rockey Mt Fee 1,000.00 -1,000.00

Transportation 631.54 250.00 381.54 252.62 %

Total OSHA Player Dev Camp 17,560.23 17,750.00 -189.77 98.93 %

Other Business Expenses

Contribution - USAH 201.93 500.00 -298.07 40.39 %

Total Other Business Expenses 201.93 500.00 -298.07 40.39 %

Pacific District

Meeting Expense 2,337.04 2,000.00 337.04 116.85 %

Player Fees 5,112.00 500.00 4,612.00 1,022.40 %

Regional Tournament Fees 2,000.00 -2,000.00

USAH National Tournament Fee 3,362.00 5,400.00 -2,038.00 62.26 %

Total Pacific District 10,811.04 9,900.00 911.04 109.20 %

Referees 3,229.45 7,500.00 -4,270.55 43.06 %

State Programs

Disabled Hockey Program 1,500.00 -1,500.00

Girls Development Program 9,706.45 7,500.00 2,206.45 129.42 %

Goalie Development Program 2,500.00 -2,500.00

Total State Programs 9,706.45 11,500.00 -1,793.55 84.40 %

Team Oregon Expense

Coach Travel 5,000.00 -5,000.00

Ice Costs 2,700.00 -2,700.00

Miscellaneous 1,000.00 -1,000.00

Tournament Fees 1,645.88 3,500.00 -1,854.12 47.03 %

Uniforms 2,250.00 -2,250.00

Total Team Oregon Expense 1,645.88 14,450.00 -12,804.12 11.39 %

Team Oregon Tryout Expense

Food Other 212.50 250.00 -37.50 85.00 %

Ice Costs 1,350.00 1,350.00 0.00 100.00 %



Oregon State Hockey Association
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget 2023-24 - FY24 P&L

September 2023 - August 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, April 18, 2024 08:36 PM GMT-07:00   3/3

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Jerseys/Shirts 781.80 2,000.00 -1,218.20 39.09 %

Miscellaneous 856.28 500.00 356.28 171.26 %

Transportation 300.00 -300.00

Total Team Oregon Tryout Expense 3,200.58 4,400.00 -1,199.42 72.74 %

Tournaments

Jamboree Ice 12,908.00 15,000.00 -2,092.00 86.05 %

Jamboree Miscellaneous 1,685.80 1,000.00 685.80 168.58 %

Jamboree Referees 1,640.00 3,000.00 -1,360.00 54.67 %

Jamboree Travel 966.74 1,000.00 -33.26 96.67 %

State Tournament Ice 7,300.00 7,500.00 -200.00 97.33 %

State Tournament Miscellaneous 3,709.26 1,000.00 2,709.26 370.93 %

State Tournament Referees 1,510.00 1,000.00 510.00 151.00 %

State Tournament Travel 500.00 -500.00

Total Tournaments 29,719.80 30,000.00 -280.20 99.07 %

Travel - Other

Dining 1,250.00 -1,250.00

Hotel Expense 750.00 -750.00

Transportation 750.00 -750.00

Total Travel - Other 2,750.00 -2,750.00

USAH Meetings 4,000.00 -4,000.00

Food 243.10 243.10

Misc. Meeting Expense 2,500.00 -2,500.00

Transportation 4,673.43 4,673.43

Total USAH Meetings 4,916.53 6,500.00 -1,583.47 75.64 %

Total Expenses $90,181.56 $122,135.00 $ -31,953.44 73.84 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -12,367.44 $ -4,050.00 $ -8,317.44 305.37 %

Other Expenses

Previous FY Expense 6,676.14 6,676.14

Total Other Expenses $6,676.14 $0.00 $6,676.14 0.00%

NET OTHER INCOME $ -6,676.14 $0.00 $ -6,676.14 0.00%

NET INCOME $ -19,043.58 $ -4,050.00 $ -14,993.58 470.21 %



Oregon State Hockey Association
Profit and Loss YTD Comparison

September 1, 2023 - April 18, 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, April 18, 2024 08:38 PM GMT-07:00   1/4

TOTAL

SEP 1, 2023 - APR 18, 2024 SEP 1, 2022 - APR 18, 2023 (PY YTD)

Income

Apparel/Swag Item Sales 312.00

Block Grant Funds 7,169.25 6,189.00

Girls Tier 2 Team

Girls Tier 2 Registration Fees 34,568.18

Total Girls Tier 2 Team 34,568.18

Interest Income 34.61 36.00

OSHA Player Development Camp Fees 13,291.50 16,425.00

OSHA Team Fees 6,781.93

Tryouts 1,645.60

Total OSHA Team Fees 8,427.53

Registration Fees

Adult/Coach Registrations 8,960.00 13,335.00

Player Registration Fees 7,845.00 12,955.00

Total Registration Fees 16,805.00 26,290.00

Team Oregon

Registration Fees 6,680.74

Tryout Registrations 5,022.92

Total Team Oregon 11,703.66

Tournament Fees

Jamboree Entry Fee 17,280.80 19,594.94

State Championship Entry Fee 11,067.30 9,432.85

Tournament Application Fee 150.00 300.00

Total Tournament Fees 28,498.10 29,327.79

Total Income $77,814.12 $121,263.50

GROSS PROFIT $77,814.12 $121,263.50

Expenses

Bank Charges 12.00

Computer & Internet 680.00

Conference Call Account 227.89

LiveBarn 258.66

Quickbooks 720.00

Web Hosting & Fees 320.00 144.00

Total Computer & Internet 1,526.55 824.00



Oregon State Hockey Association
Profit and Loss YTD Comparison

September 1, 2023 - April 18, 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, April 18, 2024 08:38 PM GMT-07:00   2/4

TOTAL

SEP 1, 2023 - APR 18, 2024 SEP 1, 2022 - APR 18, 2023 (PY YTD)

Girls Tier 2 Team Expenses

Girls Tier 2 Coach travel 6,921.10

Girls Tier 2 Ice Costs 16,225.00

Girls Tier 2 Miscellaneous 938.71

Girls Tier 2 Tournament Fees 6,459.12

Girls Tier 2 Uniform Kits 2,401.00

Total Girls Tier 2 Team Expenses 32,944.93

Licenses and Permits

Annual Report Filing Fee 100.00

Total Licenses and Permits 100.00

Meeting Expenses 348.00

Food & Beverages 272.78

Total Meeting Expenses 620.78

Office Expense

PO Box Rental 182.00 176.00

Postage/Shipping 54.35

Supplies 227.16

Total Office Expense 463.51 176.00

OSHA Grant Match 7,199.61

OSHA Player Dev Camp

Food Other 1,394.47 2,031.21

Food Players 390.90 437.04

Hotel Expense 1,549.13 4,168.09

Ice Costs 5,850.00 6,150.00

Jerseys/Shirts 4,992.50

Miscellaneous 2,171.69 1,200.00

Referees 580.00 898.00

Refunds 150.00

Select Camp Rockey Mt Fee 965.08

Transportation 631.54 125.20

Total OSHA Player Dev Camp 17,560.23 16,124.62

OSHA Spring League

Apparel 735.00

Ice 1,687.50

Tournament fees 1,737.81

Total OSHA Spring League 4,160.31

OSHA Team Tryouts (other) 1,596.00

Other Business Expenses

Contribution - USAH 201.93 371.12

Total Other Business Expenses 201.93 371.12



Oregon State Hockey Association
Profit and Loss YTD Comparison

September 1, 2023 - April 18, 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, April 18, 2024 08:38 PM GMT-07:00   3/4

TOTAL

SEP 1, 2023 - APR 18, 2024 SEP 1, 2022 - APR 18, 2023 (PY YTD)

Pacific District

Meeting Expense 2,337.04 1,936.64

Player Fees 5,112.00

Regional Tournament Fees 1,625.00

USAH National Tournament Fee 3,362.00

Total Pacific District 10,811.04 3,561.64

Referees 3,229.45 1,747.47

State Programs

Girls Development Program 9,706.45

Goalie Development Program 361.20

Total State Programs 9,706.45 361.20

Team Oregon Expense

Tournament Fees 1,645.88

Total Team Oregon Expense 1,645.88

Team Oregon Tryout Expense

Food Other 212.50

Ice Costs 1,350.00

Jerseys/Shirts 781.80

Miscellaneous 856.28

Total Team Oregon Tryout Expense 3,200.58

Tournaments

Jamboree 19,689.21

Jamboree Ice 12,908.00

Jamboree Miscellaneous 1,685.80

Jamboree Referees 1,640.00

Jamboree Travel 966.74

State Championships

14U State Tournament 3,092.41

18U State Tournament 3,488.41

Total State Championships 6,580.82

State Tournament Ice 7,300.00

State Tournament Miscellaneous 3,709.26

State Tournament Referees 1,510.00

Total Tournaments 29,719.80 26,270.03

Travel - Other

Dining 1,109.76

Hotel Expense 530.36

Transportation 212.19

Total Travel - Other 1,852.31



Oregon State Hockey Association
Profit and Loss YTD Comparison

September 1, 2023 - April 18, 2024

Cash Basis  Thursday, April 18, 2024 08:38 PM GMT-07:00   4/4

TOTAL

SEP 1, 2023 - APR 18, 2024 SEP 1, 2022 - APR 18, 2023 (PY YTD)

USAH Meetings

Food 243.10

Misc. Meeting Expense 2,088.16

Transportation 4,673.43

Total USAH Meetings 4,916.53 2,088.16

Total Expenses $90,181.56 $92,810.57

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -12,367.44 $28,452.93

Other Expenses

Previous FY Expense 6,676.14

Total Other Expenses $6,676.14 $0.00

NET OTHER INCOME $ -6,676.14 $0.00

NET INCOME $ -19,043.58 $28,452.93



04/19/2024   
 

Oregon State Referee-In-Chief Report 

RegistraƟon 

 USA Hockey is in the process of updaƟng the registraƟon process and educaƟon modules 
for new and exisƟng officials. This process will not be ready for the 2024/2025 season, so 
there will be a simplified registraƟon process next season. 

 RegistraƟon for the next Season opened on 4/1/2024. 
o I am working with OHOA to update their website to help provide prospecƟve 

officials with the informaƟon they need to get started. 

Updates 

 Oregon Hockey Officials AssociaƟon is currently in their elecƟon process. The new board 
of directors will be in place on May 1st.  

 Currently working to collect some content from USA Hockey’s OfficiaƟng Task Force to 
increase awareness on abuse of officials. 

 Working on a program to provide new officials with some of the required equipment to 
brand new officials. 

Concerns 

 Recently there has been an upƟck in reportable penalƟes. These penalƟes include both 
physical and non-physical fouls. 

o Chris Meyer and I are currently in the process of formulaƟng a leƩer to the 
players to address these concerns. 

OfficiaƟng Highlights 

 We had 10 Oregon officials aƩend USA Hockey/ IIHF events outside of the state of 
Oregon. 

o Pacific District Championships 
 Andrea Welliver, Gianna Welliver, Kyle Robin, Adam Black, Patrick 

Kempany, Ben Wilkinson, Calley Brandon-Laux, Aimee Konig, Jeurgen 
Steupert and Paul Cynar 

o USA Hockey NaƟonal Championships 
 Adam Black, Ben Wilkinson 

o IIHF Ice Hockey Hockey Women’s World Championships – CroaƟa 
 Calley Brandon-Laux (worked championship game) 

 

 



04/19/2024   
 

Reportable PenalƟes 

02/15/2024 – 
04/15/2024 

Minor + 
Misconduct 

Major + 
Game 

Game Misconduct 
Player 

Game Misconduct 
Coach 

Match 

Bend Youth  1 2 1 1 
KIS Youth 1     
LAHA Youth  1 1   
PEHA Youth  1  1  
RVYHA Youth      
Winterhawks 
Youth 

1  2  1 

Eugene Adult  2 1   
SIA Adult  7 6  1 
WSC Adult  3 1  2 

 



Member Association Quarterly Report 

Member Association:

Date:

Submitted by:

Total Number of Registered Players:

Legend:
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide.
• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 

are not Nationally Bound.
• Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams.
• Youth: May include some girls.
• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls.

In-House Recreation 
Travel 

Tier II         Tier I          Other

8U Youth

8U Girls

10U Youth

10U Girls

12U Youth

12U Girls

14U Youth

14U Girls

16U Youth

16U Girls

18U Youth

18U Girls

High School

High School Girls

College

Adult

Disabled

Jess Calbreath
4/15/24

Jess Calbreath
       Eric Colter

Jess Calbreath
 16

Jess Calbreath
1

Jess Calbreath
23

Jess Calbreath
3

Jess Calbreath
21

Jess Calbreath
4

Jess Calbreath
 15

Jess Calbreath
 17

Jess Calbreath
 7



1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and 
retention of players:

2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution.

3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so 
list the dates, and ages/levels:

4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a 
brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works?

5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium?

6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight?

7. Other comments:

Jess Calbreath
This summer, I'm teaming up with the Park and Rec coaches to help more rec players join the Rapids program. We're gearing up for our preseason meetings and coach selections to plan for the next season's numbers.

Jess Calbreath
Nothing to Report 

Jess Calbreath
The weekend of January 24 will feature a tournament for 12u/14u, while the weekend of March 7 will host a 10u event.

Jess Calbreath
No

Jess Calbreath
Unknown



 
 
OSHA Discipline Commi1ee Report       April 20, 2024 
Board Mee)ng (2023 - 2024 wrap-up) 
 
Discipline Sta-s-cs 
Summary of Cases  
 

4 Match penal)es called since Jan. 1st, 2024 (all adults) 

36 Game Misconducts called since Jan. 1st, 2024 (mixed adult + youth) 

 
 
Discipline Commi5ee 2023 - 2024 Accomplishments 

• Policies & Documenta-on 
o Streamlined and updated discipline process and documenta)on 
o Reduced processing )me from 3 - 4 weeks to less than 7 - 10 days 

• Established key partnerships with RIC/OHOA improving rela-ons 
o Emphasis on informing and educa)ng hockey community 
o Cracked down on egregious viola)ons and repeat offenders imposing s)ffer penal)es 

• Established proac-ve communica-ons with adult & youth league facilitators 
o Working together to reduce Match penalty cases 

 
Improvements for 2024 – 2025 Season 

• Rules Commi5ee –  
o Propose new OSHA discipline policy updates for 2024-2025 season 
o Working closely with other district states to align our discipline policies 



 
 
 
 
 
OSHA President/Vice President Report     April 20, 2024 
Annual Board Mee-ng (2023 – 2024 wrap-up) 
 
Business completed 

• Assumed all President du-es star-ng on March 1st, 2024 
• Held urgent execu-ve commiEee mee-ng 

o Approved Lester Sparks’ resigna-on as OSHA President March 1st, 2024 
o Approved clerical changes to OSHA website and annual guidebook 

• Sent board changes leEer to OSHA members on 03-02-2024 
• Assisted with 23-24 close of business 

o Collaborated with Treasurer to approve outstanding invoices/payments due 
o Helped resolve outstanding tournament & sanc-on fees 
o Approved Team Oregon budgeted expenses 
o Approved final travel permits 

• Lead final annual mee-ng (as President) 
o Elec-on results 

§ Mo-on in new President and Secretary 
 

• New business completed 
o Reviewed and approved OR Affiliate Fees 

§ No change for 2024 – 2025 
§ $0 for 6U, $15 for 7-18, $10 for 19+ 

 
Goals for 2024-2025 (1st quarter) 

• Assist and support new President & Secretary’s onboarding 
• Approve and formalize new Board job posi-on responsibili-es 

o Post to website 
• Discuss new 24-25 rules & regula-ons proposed changes 
• Review and complete 2024 – 2025 budgets 
• Fill vacant commiEee posi-ons 

o Promote recruitment 
 
 



Member Association Quarterly Report  
 

Member Association: Lane Amateur Hockey Association 
 
Date:4/12 /2024 
 
Submitted by: Carrie Stewart 
 
Total Number of Registered Players: 125 
132 players 23-24 Season – closing out the season 
Getting ready for the 24-25 Season 
 
Legend: 
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 
• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 

are not Nationally Bound. 
• Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams. 
• Youth: May include some girls. 
• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls. 
 

 In-House Recreation 
Travel  

Tier II          Tier I           Other 

6U Youth  14   5 Girls 

6U Girls      

8U Youth  9    

8U Girls      

10U Youth  17    

10U Girls      

12U Youth  24    

12U Girls      

14U Youth  14    

14U Girls      

16U Youth  -    

16U Girls      

18U Youth  28    

18U Girls      

High School      



 In-House Recreation 
Travel  

Tier II          Tier I           Other 

High School Girls      

College      

Adult      

Disabled  5    

•  
1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and 
retention of players: 
 
The Rink Exchange runs a reasonable priced and great Intro to Hockey program.  The 
program continues to grow and it continues to move players from Intro to LAHA.  We 
have created a committee to help with the transfer of these players. 
 
2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution. 
 
We had a safe sport parent issue but the issue was found lacking evidence.  We took 
precautions and will leave these precautions in place going into next season and 
continue to place the two families on separate teams.   
 
3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so 
list the dates, and ages/levels: 
 
No, due to the ice issue we opted to cancel our, 10/12U House Ice Cup Tournament, 
February 2024. Hoping to host the 10U/12U Travel B Ice Cup Tournament in February 
of 2025. 
 
4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a 
brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works? 
 
We are currently sponsoring a raffle to help raise money to support the new chiller 
system needed at The Rink Exchange.  We are hoping the chiller system and the 
improvements to the ice will go smoothly and we will be able to be back on the ice in 
September.   
 
We continue to find ways to support players of all ranges of the development scale.  We 
had 10 players get accepted to play on the Oregon team for the high school show case 
tournament.  We also had 6-7 players get selected to play on the 12U Team Oregon 
Spring team.   
 
5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium? 
 
N/A 
 
6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight?  



 
We continue to find ways to support players of all ranges of the development scale.  We 
had 10 players get accepted to play on the Oregon team for the high school show case 
tournament.  We also had 6-7 players get selected to play on the 12U Team Oregon 
Spring team 
 
We added about 6-8 new coaches this season and this has been great.  We hope to 
continue to grow our coaching pool. 
 
One low point was: the uncertainty of the ice at the Rink Exchange at the beginning of 
the season.  We were not sure what was going to happen.  Thank you, all the 
associations that were willing to play on ¾ ice or offered to host our teams for additional 
games.  Big shout out to our 18U teams that took the ice almost a month late but never 
complained or shouted at us about missed practices or games.  The players and their 
families just wanted to play Hockey! 
 
 
7. Other comments: 
 
We have held our elections and the LAHA Board for next season will be: 
President – Carrie Stewart 
Vice President – Eddie LeRoy  
Treasurer – Jessica Bott  
Secretary – Ashley Dixon 
Registrar – Sarah Chambers  
Past President – Vacant  
 
We are very interested in helping to grow Girls hockey in Oregon and we are looking forward to 
hearing about ways LAHA can help Girls hockey in Oregon. 



Oregon State Hockey Association
An Affiliate of USA Hockey

P.O. Box 7114, Springfield, OR 97475
oregonstatehockey.com

OSHA Report — Girls Development

April 20, 2024 / Prepared by Joy Pendowski

Bobby Freeland Grant Application Submitted
A grant application for $2500 in matching dollars was submitted to the Pacific District to help Oregon combat the
biggest challenges we face with girls: growing the number of girls participating in local programs, and the constant
stream of girls leaving the state to play elsewhere. Application was not funded - there were a lot of applications
this year.

Proposed Activity - Have associations begun implementing any of these items?
Focused and purposeful recruitment of female players in the 6U-10U age classifications. This will be a
multi-year effort and will include a combination of the following:

● Create a “how to” guide for local associations to get more girls into their recreational programs
● Coordination with non-hockey youth programs that primarily serve girls to introduce them to the

sport
● Statewide girls-centric hockey event to bring players together and raise awareness in the state
● Host virtual girls hockey information sessions throughout the year
● Supply local rinks with posters/signs for display to promote girl's hockey
● Sponsored social media posts to promote girls hockey
● Provide associations with girls hockey information they can distribute to local elementary schools

around each rink (print and/or digital materials, depending on what schools will allow)
● Encourage local associations to host Girls Try Hockey for Free events
● Encourage local associations to coordinate on-ice demonstrations with female players between

periods at WHL and/or college/junior games in their area
● Host/Organize an annual statewide 6U/8U Girls Jamboree (may be a season away from this)
● “Big Sister” events at local rinks with Team Oregon girls (we’re a couple of seasons away from

this)
● Exhibition games for Team Oregon girls and invite local youth program to watch (we’re a couple

of seasons away from this)

Marketing/Promotions
Marketing and promotional activities shall include a mix of print and digital materials, social media
boosted posts, cross-program promotion with other youth groups, press releases to local media, as well
as exhibitions and demonstrations at WHL/College/Juniors games in Oregon.

Updated Timeline for Implementation
The intended timeline for implementation is as follows:

● Materials development Fall 2023 Summer 2024
● New OSHA website Fall 2023✅
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● Outreach to other organizations/schools Fall 2023 Summer & Fall 2024
● Try Hockey for Free events Fall 2023 & Spring 2024 Fall 2024
● Provide print/digital materials to associations Winter 2023 Fall 2024
● Virtual information sessions Winter 2023 & Spring 2024 Winter 2025
● Statewide girls event Spring 2024 Winter 2025
● Media campaign All Season

Goals / Measurement of Success
Short-term goals for OSHA’s proposed girls growth initiatives are to:

1. Increase the number of girls in each local association by 10%
2. Increase awareness of girls hockey in local communities
3. Reduce the percentage of girls leaving Oregon at the end of each season

Short term goals will be measured by monitoring registrations at each association and through analytics
to measure response to boosted social media posts, website visits to pages with girls content, and picked
up media coverage.

Long-terms goals for OSHA’s efforts to grow the number of girls playing in Oregon include the creation of
all girls teams at the younger ages in each association so we can have an in-state girls league.

Expected Impact
Through successful implementation of the activies outlined in this proposal, OSHA expects to see an
immediate impact with increased numbers of girls playing at the younger ages. Maintaining these efforts
year over year should put Oregon on the path to creating a clear, consistent path for female players with
regard to development and level of competition. Looking long-term, it is our hope to create a girls league
and to consistently field tiered teams for girls at the 12U, 14U, 16U and 19U age classifications.

Pacific District Player Development Camps
There have been no District or Affiliate girls development meetings since the January OSHA meeting. We did put
forward four girls from our state development camp - 2 at 2009 (Clementine Jakubowicz & Lilia Austin) and 2 at
2010 (Lucia Hardy & Julia Carpenter).

The Pacific District Girls Rep opted to not have affiliates help at the District Girls Camp in May, but instead wants
us to help at the Multi-District 14U Camp June 27-30 in Henderson, NV. For now, I plan to attend to help as
needed.
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Girls Playing In Oregon
A report of claimed girls playing in Oregon has been received from the District Registrar and analyzed for our
numbers in the 2023-2024 season. Associations will need to provide verification to whether this matches their own
records.

For registered youth programs in OSHA, the report shows the following statewide numbers:

19U: 1
16U: 11
14U: 17
12U: 22
10U: 17
8U: 4
6U: 9

Note that these are raw numbers that do not provide any information on skill level, years of play, etc. - the
variables that would factor into the determination of whether there are enough female players in the state to field
competitive all-girls teams.

Based on the information above, it’s plausible we may have enough skilled players to form a team at either the
16U or 14U age division. To see if it is possible to have an all-girls Team Oregon team for the 2024-2025 season,
my recommendation is to host a statewide tryout in June, inviting players in the 2008-2011 birth years.

My challenge to each association is to triple the number of girls in the three youngest age divisions
(6U-10U) for next season. Gaining overall numbers in the younger ages is critical for growing girls hockey.

Page 3 of 4
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USA Hockey Women’s Leadership Conference
I attended the 4th Game On women’s conference in Utica, NY, along with Sarah Chambers and Carrie Stewart. At
this event, there were great presentations given about growing the game for girls and leadership development.
We had the opportunity to meet and network with women from across the country, many of whom are dealing with
similar challenges facing Oregon. Our assigned task is to put together a presentation from the conference
for the next OSHA Board meeting, and there will be follow-up sessions over the next month or so for us to
attend, too.

Resources
There are a lot of resources from USAH for girls hockey, coaching supports, FAQ for families, recruitment of new
players, etc. Check them out here: https://www.usahockey.com/girlshockey
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Oregon State Hockey Association
An Affiliate of USA Hockey

P.O. Box 7114, Springfield, OR 97475
oregonstatehockey.com

OSHA Report — Growth

April 20, 2024 / Prepared by Joy Pendowski

Growth Coordinator Meeting
A national call was held for Growth Coordinators in March to discuss and review new initiatives that will be rolling
out over the coming year. Highlights discussed:

● There will be a shared Google drive available with resources (not yet ready)
● Affiliates are being asked to have growth coordinators in each association (we need those contacts)
● There are now three program services managers; each will be assigned a region (ours is TBD)
● The February 2024 THFF national date had the highest number of participants since before Covid;

230 sites and 8,500+ kids
● 8U end-of-season reports will be sent out in June from the national office; these show year-over-year

growth in this age group by affiliate and by association
● Grow the Game and Pass the Puck grant opportunities are available (we should explore these)
● More calls are planned for throughout the year, dates TBD

Primary Growth Area Focus
● Female Players
● Referees
● Goalies
● BIPOC Players

Block Grant Growth Submission
Block grant funds were requested and received from USA Hockey to assist with the areas noted above. It is now
time to gather all of the receipts, documentation of outcomes, etc. so we can end this in to get the
remaining 25% of the funds not yet issued. Please submit this all to Joy ASAP. The following was submitted to
meet the required allocations:

Growth Initiative (minimum 25%) - Are programs implementing any of these items?
Girls/Womens Program:

● Girls Statewide Expo
● Girls-specific Try Hockey for Free events at the association level - Yes, Bend
● Support for attending district and/or national meetings for girls development - Yes

Referee Recruitment and Development:
● Host clinics throughout the state to recruit and develop referees

Goalie Recruitment and Development:
● Host a statewide goalie event to provide development to current goalies as well as provide

opportunities for players to give goaltending a try
● Provide support at the association level for growth and development of goalies in local programs

Page 1 of 2



Statewide Initiatives
Program Development:
Support program improvements across the state to encourage additional growth and player development
at the association level

Also included in the block grant application:

Diversity Initiative (minimum 15%)
BIPOC Initiative (this is for both growth & diversity):

● Develop a plan to reach out to BIPOC members of our community and host an event to
encourage participation in hockey

Disabled Hockey Program:
● Increase accessibility of existing facilities across the state
● Host a state event
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Oregon State Hockey Association
An Affiliate of USA Hockey

P.O. Box 7114, Springfield, OR 97475
oregonstatehockey.com

OSHA Report — Team Oregon

April 20, 2024 / Prepared by Joy Pendowski

Team Oregon Spring Team
A call was put out for players in the 2011 and 2012 birth years to try out for one of the 12U Team Oregon spring
teams. The initial goal was to field both a youth team and a girls team. Tryouts were held in Medford on April
6-7th. Evaluators were Aaron Olson (head coach), Andy Potter (OSHA CIC), and Joy Pendowski (Girls Chair).

Outcome:
● 37 players expressed interest through the OSHA website
● 20 players registered to attend tryouts, 3 of which were girls
● 3 additional players were interested but unable to attend tryouts, they were evaluated separately
● 17 players were offered spots on the youth team (not enough girls to form a separate team)
● 15 players accepted and paid their fees

Tournament:
● Attending the BC Cup Tournament in Burnaby, BC on April 26-28th in the 2011 A Division
● Scheduled to play teams from Ridge Meadows, Whitehorse, Burnaby, and Kamloops

2024-2025 Season Team Oregon Teams
For the 2024-2025 season, it is proposed that we continue to offer spring options at the 12U level. Tryouts for this
can be at or separate from the state player development camp - TBD.

In addition, based on the numbers shown in the April 2024 Girls Report, tryouts for the 2008-2011 birth years are
recommended, with the timing to be in June 2024. Looking to see if both numbers and talent would support either
a 14U or 16U competitive Tier II team.

Need to be completed: Coach selection, date selection, ice arrangements, promotions, and player registration.

If it is determined that a competitive team can be created, budget, tournaments, etc. will be assembled ASAP.
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Oregon State Hockey Association
An Affiliate of USA Hockey

P.O. Box 7114, Springfield, OR 97475
oregonstatehockey.com

OSHA Report — Website

April 20, 2024 / Prepared by Joy Pendowski

Website Updates
The new OSHA website was launched and like any site, it’s a continual work in progress as new needs arise.

We Need Content!
A website is only as good as how current it is. If you are a chair/coordinator or some other appointed position, we
need content from you on your subject area(s) as it pertains to players, parents, coaches, etc. This could be in the
form of blog posts, updates for a specific page on the site, calendar items, etc. This needs to be a priority for each
person in these roles - one person cannot do this alone.

We Need Photographs!
We are seeking photographs from all the associations of your players, games, etc. We want to make the website
energetic and inclusive of the different programs across the state and one of the best ways to do that is through
the use of pictures. High-resolution photos should be sent to webmaster@oregonstatehockey.com.

Social Media
Current stats for OSHA’s social media profiles are as follows:

● Facebook — 703 followers (+59 since last meeting)
● Instagram — 588 followers (+26 since last meeting)
● X (Twitter) — 13 followers (we have never posted anything here)

Our Social Media Profiles
● facebook.com/OSHAHockey
● instagram.com/OSHAHockey
● twitter.com/OSHAHockey

Help Wanted!
We need someone who can take over and really rock putting content out on our social media accounts. If you
have questions or need more information, please contact me at joy.pendowski@oregonstatehockey.com.
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OSHA CIC Report – April 14, 2024 
 
Meeting – April 20, 2024 
 
Goals for the 23 – 24 Season  
 

• To educate and support coaches throughout Oregon. 
   

The 23-24 season was mostly a success when it came to educating coaches throughout 
Oregon.  We had two coaches, that I know of, that failed to meet the requirements.  
Hopefully we can get 100% completion for 24-25.  We are looking at getting into the 
rinks around the State in 24-25 with our Player Development and Goalie Development 
plans.  Excited to work on this over the late spring and have it ready to roll out in the fall 
of 2024. 

   
• To have all coaches compliant with their requirements before deadlines   

o Requirement – Background – Completed prior to being on the ice with players. 
o Requirement – SafeSport – Completed prior to being on the ice with players. 
o Requirement – Age Modules – Completed prior to being on the ice with players. 
o Requirement – CEP Class – Completed by 12/31. 

 
Reminder that SafeSport is now a 12 month certification and not a once each season. 

 
• To hold a competitive development camp to select the top players from Oregon to move 

on to District and Regional Camps 
 
The 2024 OSHA Development camp was a success with many ideas on expanding the 
development opportunities in 24-25.  We are also looking at adding a feedback 
component so players that participate in the camp get some feedback from the camp 
staff at the conclusion of the event. 
 

• Continue to build on a tiering for Oregon Hockey and expand play throughout the state. 
 
The CIC will continue to work with the Player Development Chair as part of the Playing 
Rules Committee to evolve our standards of play throughout Oregon.  This will build 
cohesion between coaches education and player development. 

 
• Continue to evolve OSHA playing rules for all tiers and ages. 

 



 

 

• Other – Oregon took a team of 17 players to Dallas, TX, for the 2024 Lonestar Showcase.  
We played in 5 games against teams from Idaho, North Dakota, Midwest (Ohio, Iowa), SE 
District and Washington.  Our players have great character and competed throughout the 
showcase.  The GM from the NA3HL Tulsa Oilers came and spoke the team about being 
scouted, playing in a showcase and emphasized that scores didn’t mean anything, it was all 
about making decisions on the ice, and playing the right way.  We all learned many things 
and look forward to the 2025 Showcase.  Many thanks to the families that went and to Aaron 
Olson and Austen Potter for helping coach the team. 

 
Andy Potter   
OSHA CIC 

 



 

Apr 2024 Competition Committee Report 

Setting Goals for the 2024-2025 season. 


Need to rethink how the Competition Committee works within OSHA. Open to ideas from 
everyone to create more cohesive initiatives. At a minimum, bring the Competition Committee 
to be under Player Development role to help create a more sustainable and consistent 
subcommittee.


Goals for next season:


1. Rework Development Camp to separate dates for different age groups to help simplify the 
camp itself as well as the consolidate the selection processes for Team Oregon Spring 
Team(s) and High School Showcase team


2. Continue the evolution of the Team Oregon Spring Team

1. Better prepared for the season with the original announcement to come along with Dev 

Camp

2. Have logistics completed by Dev Camp completion


3. Formalize Tiering Guidelines in accordance with USAH recommendations

4. Create formalized OSHA League for the 24-25 season


1. Consistent digital formatting for games/scoring

2. Create language to formalize league rankings and end of season tournaments


5. Continue to contribute to other OSHA initiatives

1. State Tournaments

2. Team Oregon

3. Girls Committee

4. Development Camp

5. Rules Committee


6. Participate in Regional and National Dev Camps



Oregon State Hockey Association
Annual Membership Report

April 2024 Report

Renewal Applications:

The following renewal applications have been received and reviewed. AThe

applications are complete, the required supplemental documents submitted, and

members are in good standing.

Bend Ice

Lane Amateur Hockey Association

Oregon Ice Entertainment

Rink Exchange Hockey League

Rose City Hockey

Rouge Valley Hockey Association

Winterhawks

New Application:

The following New Member Application was received. The application is complete and

all required supplemental documents were submitted.

Pendleton Ice Sports Booster Association Application



Oregon State Hockey Association
Annual Secretary Report

April 2024 Report

24/25 Conflict of Interest Form

All voting members must complete the 24/25 Conflict of interest Form

Google form link was sent via email

24024/25 Contact Information:

Please send the phone number and email for your Association’s Voting Member, and

any additional contacts you would like included in the 24/25 Guidebook to

sarah.chambers@oregonstatehockey.com

mailto:sarah.chambers@oregonstatehockey.com


Oregon State Hockey Association
Annual Tournaments and Jamboree Report

April 20, 2024

Committee Members:
Aaron Olson
Chris Meyer
Jeremiah Paladino
Lynndsi Ray
Sarah Chambers, Chair

Thank you to all of our host sites and volunteers. These events are not possible without you.
Congratulations to this season's State Champions. Rogue Valley Reign 18U, Klamath Ice
Hawks 14U, Portland Jr Winterhawks 14U TII, and Portland Jr Winterhawks 16U TII

Proposed 24/25 Dates:

8U/10U - February 28, 2025 - March 2, 2025

12U - March 7-9, 2025

14U/18U - March 14-16, 2025

Tier - February 21-23, 2025

Please feel free to share any feedback you have regarding the events with the Committee.



OSHA GDC Report
OSHA Meeting April, 2024

Christy Picard Dimmig, GDC

Goals from 23-24 Season:
● Continue to educate and support as many coaches as possible to work with goaltenders

in the State of Oregon
○ We got an increase in Bronze goalie CEP this season, and that trend should

continue as coaches can get continuing ed credit for doing it. Let’s try to
encourage every coach in Oregon to get Bronze level certified in the next year or
two- the information in this course would help all our coaches with practice
planning and goalie coaching.

● Continue to implement and support goalie training across the state and stay up to date
on USA Hockey Goaltending initiatives

○ Assigned parent volunteers at 8U to learn how to operate quick change gear so
we could rotate every new player into trying goalie for practices and games- this
helped our association facilitate that process without needing coaches to make
the gear changes.

○ Have a goalie clinic set up for Fall in Bend, and will hopefully add one in Medford
as well to do a pre-season back to ice skate with goalies and work with coaches
on how to properly train goalies at practice.

○ If your association would like to add a goalie clinic in the Fall, I am happy to come
over and coordinate to work with your goalies and coaches- reach out to me and
we can get something scheduled.

● Attend and support/evaluate goaltenders at the Oregon State development camp
weekend, as well as District Level camps.

○ I unfortunately missed our State camp this year because of ice storm 2024. Girls
district camp this May is only utilizing our district GCIC and National women’s
team evaluator for goalies this year.

○ I attended the HP goalie camp last August in Seattle, working with the GDC’s
from our entire district on goalie development- practice planning, drill design,
coaching collaboration, goalie evaluating.

○ We are implementing a new evaluation system for goalies with USAH, so we are
being trained on how to utilize that for goalie evaluations, in addition to the
previous evaluation forms/feedback.

● We will again host the Pacific District High Performance goalie camp in Seattle August
4-6. It is for 2010 goalies this summer, and invites should go out in the next month.

Christy Picard Dimmig



Member Association Quarterly Report  
Member Association: Klamath Ice Sports  
Date: 04/20/24 
Submitted by: Gerard Collins 
Total Number of Registered Players = 118 (30@LTS/LTP + 19@House/Rec C + 69@Rec B) 

 C In-House 
LTS/LTP  
49 players 

B Recreation 
Travel  

69 players 

Tier II          Tier I           Other 

Learn to Skate/Play 30     

6U Youth  0    

6U Girls  0    

8U Youth  7    

8U Girls  1    

10U Youth 6 12    

10U Girls 2 0    

12U Youth 12 14    

12U Girls 0 1    

14U Youth 1 16    

14U Girls 0 2    

16U Youth      

16U Girls      

18U Youth 0 20    

18U Girls 0 2    

HS Youth      

HS Girls      

College      

Adult      

Disabled      

Legend: 
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 
• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but are not 

Nationally Bound. 
• Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams. 
• Youth: May include some girls. 
• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls. 

 
1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and retention of 
players: 
Affordable programs from LTS/LTP up through U18 
Rec B level teams and House/Rec C level teams 
Flexible Ice Scheduling 
Hockey Program Introduction/Information including Gear Fitting Sessions 
Spring and Summer INLINE and ROLLER HOCKEY intramural programming 



Summer Community Awareness Exposure Booths/Events & Info Marketing Campaigns 
 
2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If yes, 
provide a brief summary and resolution. 
None 
 
3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so list the 
dates, and ages/levels: 
- 18U - MLK Weekend, January 17-20, 2025 (10 teams) 
- 14U - President’s Day weekend, February 14-17, 2025 (6 teams) 
- 12U - November 22-24, 2024 (6 teams) 
- 10U – January 25-26, 2025 (6 teams)  
- OSHA 10U/8U Jamboree, Feb 28-Mar 2, 2025 (all OSHA B Rec Level Teams) 
 
4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes, provide a brief 
description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works? 
a) Officials Recruitment and Fees Reimbursement Supports 

- Fees, Registrations, & Equipment Reimbursement – Up to $275 
b) Coaches Recruitment and Support  

- Fees, Registrations, & Equipment Reimbursement – Up to $150 
 
5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium? 
16 coaches will need to complete annual CEP requirements. 
 
6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight? 
- KIS Association Steering Committee - solution and growth-oriented leadership 
- Continued focus on participation/growth in our LTS/LTP (primarily aged 4-10) 
- Positive Family/Player/Coach/Manager Relationships 
- Recruitment and Reimbursement Incentives for officials and coaches 
- Continued Development of Mentoring Programs for on and off-ice officials and coaches 
- Continued Development of Mentoring Programs for our managers and other volunteers. 
- Summer Roller Hockey and Roller Skating Programs 
 
7. Other comments: 
 -Anticipated Teams this season: 
Rec B: 18U-1, 14U-1, 12U-1, 10U-1, 8U-1 
House/Rec C: 12U-1, 10U-1 



 

 

Member Association Quarterly Report  

 
Member Association: Rose City Hockey Club   
 
Date: April 17, 2024 
 
Submitted by: Carolyn Goncoe 

 
Total Number of Anticipated & Registered Players: 64 

 
Legend: 

• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 

• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 
are not Nationally Bound. 

• Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams. 

• Youth: May include some girls. 

• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls. 

 
 

 In-House Recreation 
Travel  

Tier II          Tier I           Other 

8U Youth      

8U Girls 8 3    

10U Youth      

10U Girls 8 9    

12U Youth      

12U Girls 7 18    

14U Youth      

14U Girls 5 13    

16U Youth      

16U Girls  1    

18U Youth      

18U Girls      

High School      

High School Girls      

College      



 

 

 
 

1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and 
retention of players: 
 
We’re trying to keep girls playing in Oregon by offering opportunities to play with girls 

from around Oregon in tournaments within driving distance for girls at 10U, 12U and 

14U.  Girls from around the state participate in our programming in addition to their local 

associations. 

 

We are focusing more on publicity and pipeline this year, making sure we have regular 

relevant social posts, marketing at Winterhawk events. 

 

We are interested in helping other organizations grow their girl players and would be 

happy to help with girls events outside the Portland area.   

 

2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution. 
 
No 
 
3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so 
list the dates, and ages/levels: 
 
No 

 
4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a 
brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works? 
 
Securing ice as is always a challenge but we persist. 
 
5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium? 
 

N/A 

 
 
6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight? 
 
Our 12U team won the A division at the Richmond Classic and our 10U was 2nd place, 
playing against the Kraken in the C division.  We had 45 girls across 3 teams attend the 
Richmond Classic this year.  3 times the girls as in 2023 and more teams than I am 
aware of RCHC ever sending. 
 
We are running a Spring session this year and have 24 girls registered. 

Adult      

Disabled      



 

 

 
 7. Other comments: 



 

 

Member Association Quarterly Report  
 

Member Association: Winterhawks Skating Center / Jr Winterhawks Hockey 
 
Date: April 14, 2024 
 
Submitted by: Andy Potter 
 
Total Number of Registered Youth Players: 23-24  
 

 In-House Recreation 
Travel  

Tier II          Tier I           Other 

8U Youth 67  n/a n/a  

8U Girls      

10U Youth 32 13 18 n/a  

10U Girls      

12U Youth 30 15 19 n/a  

12U Girls      

14U Youth 36 15 20 NB n/a  

14U Girls      

16U Youth n/a n/a 20 NB n/a  

16U Girls      

18U Youth 54 16 n/a n/a  

18U Girls      

High School      

High School Girls      

College      

Adult      

Disabled      

 
Legend: 
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 



 

 

• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 
are not Nationally Bound. 

• Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams. 
• Youth: May include some girls. 
• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls. 
 
 
 
1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and 

retention of players:   
We are dedicated to the use of ADM for development at all age and ability levels.  We 
are focusing on smaller teams and numbers on the ice at younger ages, keeping with 
developing the skills needed to learn the game at an older age.   
 
All teams will focus on skill development and athletic improvement of players. 
 
2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 

yes, provide a brief summary and resolution.   
 

Nothing to report at this time. 
 
3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so 

list the dates, and ages/levels:   
No 
 
4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide 

a brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works?  
  

5. Other comments:  We are very pleased with not only our tier two teams performance 
at the National Tournaments (both teams losing in the Semi – Finals to earn 3rd 
place) but also with the development of our 6u / 8u players through our 18u players 
in our Metro and State B level of play.  We are currently looking at our 24-25 
programing with open evaluations for our travel teams April 19 – 21 and working on 
expansion of our Metro recreation level of play. 



Member Association Quarterly Report

Member Association: Rogue Valley Association

Date: 4/15/2024

Submitted by: Jeremiah Paladino

Total Number of Registered Players: unknown

Legend:

• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide.

Recreation Travel: Teams that trave

In-House Recreation
Travel

Tier II Tier I Other

8U Youth

8U Girls

10U Youth

10U Girls

12U Youth

12U Girls

14U Youth

14U Girls

16U Youth

16U Girls

18U Youth

18U Girls

High School

High School Girls

College

Adult

Disabled

• l statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but are not Nationally Bound.



• Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams.

• Youth: May include some girls.
• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls.

1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and
retention of players:

Received all equipment from all grants for LTP and we have averaged over 25 kids per
learn to play session over 4 sessions. Many of those kids have already moved on too
the next step in our hockey pathway

2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution.

No

3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so
list the dates, and ages/levels:

Yes our usual MLK weekend (Jan 12-15) 10U and 12u

4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? We will be
voting for a new vice president and secretary this year i June



5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium? unknown

6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight?

7. Other comments:



 
 

OSHA Safe Sport Report 
April 19, 2024 OSHA Annual Meeting 

 
 
 

 2023/24 Statewide Goal- Reduce number of peer-to-peer Safe Sport cases in Oregon 
with vigilant locker room monitoring across all organizations.  For the most part, met but 
end of season cases came up once again. 
 

 Additional Updates-  
o There continues to be a rise in sexual misconduct cases across the nation. 

(Reminder: All cases that are sexual in nature MUST be reported directly to the 
U.S. Center for Safesport)- We had one in Oregon this year. 

o 14U is the age group where most cases occurred over the last couple years 
(peer to peer mostly and a 148% increase in cases to the Center for SafeSport) 

o Most issues continue to rise in unattended locker rooms (Locker Room Monitors 
essential) 

o As an example……800k kids play soccer in USA Soccer federation.  Last year 
there was 1 peer to peer Safe Sport case.  No locker rooms in soccer. 

 
 Training- Now that training is on a 12-month cycle and Safe Sport training is required 

annually, please encourage your coaches and managers to know when they updated it 
before the season began. If they updated in the summer, they will need to do it prior to 
season otherwise they won’t be allowed on rosters. 
 

 New Training for kids and parents- There are new training materials available for 
parents and players to review Safe Sport. They can be found on the Safe Sport portal 
page https://safesporttrained.org/#/public-dashboard 



Member Association Quarterly Report  

 
Member Association: Pacific Edge Hockey Association   
 
Date:04/18/2024 
 
Submitted by: Justin Mitchell 
 
Total Number of Anticipated & Registered Players: 180+ 

 
Legend: 

• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 
• Recreation Travel: Teams that travel statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but 

are not Nationally Bound. 

• Tier I and Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams. 

• Youth: May include some girls. 

• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls. 

 
 

 In-House Recreation 
Travel  

Tier II          Tier I           Other 

8U Youth 55     

8U Girls 
  

   

10U Youth 36 26 19   

10U Girls 
  

   

12U Youth 24 18 20   

12U Girls 
  

   

14U Youth 16 12 16 NB   

14U Girls 
  

  
 

16U Youth      

16U Girls 
 

    

18U Youth 12  18NB   

18U Girls      

High School      

High School Girls      



 
 

1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and 
retention of players: 
 
Goal remains to grow 6, 8 and 10u programs. 
 
2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution. 
 
none 
 
 
3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this(next) season? 
If so list the dates, and ages/levels: 
 
We are planning, they will be made available later on.(Halloween and MLK potentially) 
 
4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a 
brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works? 
 
Still need more ice for kids. 

 
 
5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium? 
 

7+ 

 
 
6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight? 
 
We were able to complete our first year of in house games against each other, and we 
are looking to expand on this in 2024/2025. 
 
7. Other comments: 
 
Need more ice! 
  

 In-House Recreation 
Travel  

Tier II          Tier I           Other 

College      

Adult      

Disabled      



 

 



Member Association Quarterly Report  
 

Member Association: Rink Exchange Hockey League (REHL or RHL) 
 
Date: 4/20/2024 
 
Submitted by: Kevin Chambers 
 
Total Number of Registered Players: 342  

 In-House Recreation 
Travel  

Tier II          Tier I           Other 

8U Youth      

8U Girls      

10U Youth      

10U Girls      

12U Youth      

12U Girls      

14U Youth      

14U Girls      

16U Youth      

16U Girls      

18U Youth      

18U Girls      

High School      

High School Girls      

College      

Adult 342     

Disabled      

 
Legend: 
• In-House: Essentially all games are in the home rink. May travel locally but do not travel statewide. 
• Recreation Travel: Teams that trave 
• l statewide and may go to tournaments in neighboring states but are not Nationally Bound.Tier I and 

Tier II Nationally Bound: Teams that follow USA Hockey rules for Nationally Bound teams. 
• Youth: May include some girls. 



• Girls: Teams made up entirely of girls. 
 
 
 
1. Brief Description of programs and initiatives aimed at growing participation and reten-
tion of players:   The 2 main programs we have in Eugene for growing participation and 
developing adult players for the REHL are the Adult Intro to Hockey and Adult Hockey 
Academy.  The Intro to Hockey Program is for beginners and focuses on the 5 main 
skills of hockey (skating, stickhandling, shooting, passing, and body contact) the same 
way a beginner youth hockey program does.  The main purpose of this program is to 
prepare a new player for playing in the REHL C League.  The Adult Hockey Academy is 
more for people who already play in C League and want to hone their skills so they can 
move up to REHL B League.  The main focus is still the 5 main skills of hockey but also 
begins to teach some more advanced skills.   
 
There are several ways the RHL works to retain players.  The first is to draft teams 
every season to try to make the teams as equal as possible.  This creates a more com-
petitive league and prevents players from dropping out because they are on the worst 
team season after season.  In addition to the draft, there is a mid-season calibration 
where league officials and the captains sit down and evaluate how the teams are doing.  
If one team is too strong or too weak, trades will be made to try to even the teams out.  
Because of this system, players often form friendships with many of the players on other 
teams which results in a sense of community among the players and creates a friendly 
but still competitive environment.  The last thing we do to retain players is to identify 
players that behave in reckless or dangerous manners.  These players are warned and 
if they don’t change these behaviors they are banned from the league. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Has there been any disciplinary activity with players, coaching staff, or parents? If 
yes, provide a brief summary and resolution. No. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. Is your Member Association planning on hosting any tournaments this season? If so 
list the dates, and ages/levels:  None are planned at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Are there any challenges facing your Member Association right now? If yes provide a 
brief description with responses and/or intervention planned or in the works?  Yes.  The 
rink is in need of repairs.  We have started repairs. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
5. How many coaches will be attending the CEP symposium? All Rootbeer League 
coaches are LAHA coaches and have their CEP already.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Are there any successes you’d like to highlight? No  
 
 
 
 
 
7. Other comments:  A few of the 342 registered players are youth in our Intro to 
Hockey program. 
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